Suppliers” in this document. Our subcontracting costs increased from approximately RMB64.0 million in

— 285 —

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT
MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTIONWITH THE SECTIONHEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVEROF THIS DOCUMENT

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1H2021 to approximately RMB74.7 million in 1H2022 due to the increase in number of workers provided by

the subcontractors which was in line with our business growth.

Our material and consumables primarily represented the costs of materials purchased from our suppliers

for the provision of our property management service, and property engineering and landscape construction

service. Our other costs mainly consisted of property rental costs for the provision of our property leasing

services, business development expenses, rental expenses, office expenses and other cost of services.

Sensitivity analysis on staff costs

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuation of 5% and 10% in our

staff costs, with other variables remaining constant, on our profit before income tax for the period indicated:

FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 1H2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Staff costs:

+ 5% ..... (13,456) (13,418) (13,313) (7,729)

+ 10% ..... (26,911) (26,836) (26,625) (15,458)

- 5% ..... 13,456 13,418 13,313 7,729

- 10% ..... 26,911 26,836 26,625 15,458

Prospective investors should note that the above analysis on the historical financial results is based on

assumptions and for reference only and should not be viewed as actual effect.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The following table sets out a breakdown of our gross profit and gross profit margin by type of services

during the Track Record Period:

FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 1H2021 1H2022

Gross
profit

Gross
profit
margin

Gross
profit

Gross
profit
margin

Gross
profit

Gross
profit
margin

Gross
profit

Gross
profit
margin

Gross
profit

Gross
profit
margin

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %